# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Henry Chen	08/12/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Newfrey LLC
Street Address:	1207 Drummond Plaza
City:	Newark
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19711

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12543475

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)988-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

248-988-8360 Phone:

Email: bbeard@cgolaw.com

Correspondent Name: CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 400 WEST MAPLE ROAD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 350** 

Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN 48009

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 67167-030PUS1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David L.Wisz

Total Attachments: 2

source=030PUS1\_Signed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=030PUS1\_Signed\_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 023114 FRAME: 0588

67,167-030PUS1; 6573-03

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Henry Chen** of **No. 46 Hai Jing Zhong Road**, **EPZ**, **Xiamen**, **China 361007** have made an invention of certain new and useful improvements entitled **REKEYABLE LOCK ASSEMBLY WITH BLOWN CYLINDER PROTECTION** for which an application for Letters Patent is about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The undersigned believe that they are the original and first inventors of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought;

AND WHEREAS, **NEWFREY LLC**, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal office at **1207 Drummond Plaza**, **Newark**, **Delaware 19711**, **U.S.A.**, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the said invention and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said NEWFREY LLC the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries as fully set forth and described in the application which is about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, identified by attorney Docket No. 67,167-002; 5863-03, and the undersigned do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent on said application, and any and all Letters Patent that may be issued upon any and all revivals, refilings, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereto, to the said NEWFREY LLC as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of NEWFREY LLC, its successors and assigns; and the undersigned do hereby agree that NEWFREY LLC may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and that the undersigned will execute all papers necessary in

1

PATENT REEL: 023114 FRAME: 0589

#### 67.167-030FUS1 5573-03

connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by NEWFREY LLC, its successors or assigns

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hands.

Henry Ohen 08/12 / 2009 Henry Ohen Date Witness

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

David L. Wisz Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C. 400 West Maple Road, Suite 350 Birmingham, MI 48009 (248) 988-8360

2

**RECORDED: 08/18/2009**